#### SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Blocks IX and XIII, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District, described as follows:

Are

Being

2.3500 Part Allotment 59B2D4, Matata Parish; shown on plan S.O. 48326.

0.3339 Part Allotment 59B2D4, Matata Parish; shown on plan S.O. 48683.

As shown on the plans above mentioned, and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of July 1976.

[L.S.] W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/15/146/6; Hn. D.O. 92/15/146/6)

Proclaiming an Area in the Borough of Greymouth to be a Reclamation Area under Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 19 of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim the land, defined in the Schedule hereto, to be a reclamation area under Part II of the said Act; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect, on and after the 21st day of July 1976.

#### SCHEDULE

#### WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

PART Section 3659, Town of Greymouth, being that part of Town Belt North, bounded by Ngarimu, Alexander and Frickleton Streets and the Cenotaph, and included in certificate of title 2A/1340, Westland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand this 21st day of July 1976.

[L.S.] E. S. F. HOLLAND, Acting for Minister of Housing.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

Re-appointing a Director of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand

### EDWARD DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General By His Deputy RICHARD WILD ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of July 1976

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL BY HIS DEPUTY IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council hereby reappoints the Honourable Sir Arnold Henry Nordmeyer, of Wellington, as a director of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand, to hold office during pleasure for a term of 3 years from the 1st day of September 1976.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Partly Revoking an Order in Council Declaring Land to be a Motorway in the City of Porirua

## DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of July 1976

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council,

hereby revokes the Order in Council, dated 22 December 1954, and published in *Gazette*, 22 December 1954, Volume III, at page 2070, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Wellington as No. 2391, declaring land to be a motorway, in so far as it affects the land, described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for that purpose.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 962 square metres, situated in Block II, Belmont Survey District, City of Porirua, being Section 336, Porirua District, as shown on plan S.O. 30015, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Wellington.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 71/9/0; Wn. D.O. 27/1/1/0, 27/1/2/0)

Appointing a Member of the Auckland Harbour Bridge
Authority

#### DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Auckland Harbour Bridge Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby appoints Robert Victor Browne, Esquire, of Auckland, accountant, to be a member of the Auckland Harbour Bridge Authority for a term of 5 years, as from the date of this appointment.

'As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 21st day of July 1976.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 34/2734/3)

Tauranga County Council Appointed to Manage Katikati Cemetery

## DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 23 of the Buriat and Cremation Act 1964, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint the Tauranga County Council to have the control and management of the Katikati Cemetery, being the land described in the Schedule hereto, as from the 3rd day of June 1976.

#### SCHEDULE

### KATIKATI CEMETERY

ALL that piece of land containing 2.6304 hectares, more or less, being Allotment 67, Te Mania Parish, situated in Block II, Aongatete Survey District (S.O. Plan 986).

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 22nd day of July 1976.

FRANK GILL, Minister of Health.

Government Railways Appeal Board—Appointment of Chairman

#### DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

Pursuant to section 91 of the Government Railways Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint as a member and as Chairman of the Government Railways Appeal Board

#### Douglas Edward Ames

of Christchurch, to hold office from and including the 26th day of July 1976, to and including the 25th day of July 1979.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 23rd day of July 1976.

C. C. A. McLACHLAN, Minister of Railways.

Appointments, Promotions, Extensions, Transfers, Resignations, and Retirement of Officers of the Royal New Zealand Air Force

Pursuant to section 35 of the Defence Act 1971, His Excellency the Governor-General by his Deputy has approved the following appointments, promotions, extensions, transfers, resignations, and retirements of officers of the Royal New Zealand Air Force.